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Foreword 

 

It has been a year since the Property Sector Charter Council released the first phase of our research 

report entitled “The Size of the South African Property Sector”. We initiated this important research 

project because part of our role requires us to monitor and quantify transformation in the property 

sector, which makes a substantial contribution to the South African economy.  

 

Phase 1 made an attempt to measure the market size – not an easy task given that nothing similar 

had previously been undertaken. Phase 2, the results of which are contained in this report, examined 

and analysed the annual income flows generated by the property sector. The analysis encompassed 

the entire life cycle of a building, from development concept until demolition of the building, and 

looked at the financial revenues attributable to the existence of the property during that life cycle. It 

also looks at buildings from an ‘object’ and an ‘investment asset’ perspective.  

 

It is important to pursue this research to its conclusion for a number of reasons. As can be seen from 

the figures presented in the pages that follow, the property sector makes a significant contribution to 

the country’s economy. Aside from the fact that no reliable figures have existed on the size of the 

sector prior to this, in a sector this big and this important, there should be ample opportunity for 

transformation to take place. Taking into account that there are constraints on the process of 

transformation (whether or not one agrees with the reasons), it is nevertheless important for it to take 

place in this economic sector – and we cannot monitor and report back on transformation without 

reliable baselines in place.  

 

Overall, this research will be carried out in various phases which include the following: measuring the 

market size; listing the industries within the property sector; assessing the scale of different services 

and activities within the sector; and finally, determining the BEE transformation figures in line with the 

scorecard. Our aim is to create a consolidated body of knowledge about the property industry, in 

order to foster a consistent understanding of the sector for the purposes of measurement and 

evaluation. In scope, it covers all various industries in the property sector. 

Once again, sincere thanks go to the Public Investment Corporation (PIC) for its kind sponsorship of 

the research. Grateful thanks also go to the Chairman and all the Property Sector Charter Council 

governance structures namely Council, Board and Executive Committee. A special thanks to the 

research committee, whose continued commitment to the project has helped drive this second phase 

forward. We couldn’t have got this far without their willingness, dedication and expertise.  Those to 

whom our thanks are due include Mashilo Pitjeng (Chair), Prof Francois Viruly, Musa Ngcobo, 

Kgaogelo Mamabolo, Elaine Wilson and Portia Tau-Sekati.  

 

This second phase represents another step forward in building a solid body of knowledge about our 

industry, with the ultimate aim of ensuring that transformation happens in the way it is intended.  
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1. Introduction 

 

This research is a continuation of the Property Sector Charter Council’s 2012 report “The Size of the 

South African Property Sector”. It aims to provide an estimation of the size of the economic activity in 

the property sector in terms of the annual income and expenditure flows that are generated by the 

sector. 

The analysis covers the economic life-cycle of a property – from conception to demolition – including 

the management phases in between, and in doing so provides an overview of the activities and 

facilitators associated with the property sector. 

The results of this study (phase 2) will be used to inform and direct the Property Sector Charter 

Council endeavours, and will provide a baseline against which transformation efforts can be 

assessed. Headline results 

This research shows the significant contribution of the property sector to the economy, starting from 

the development stage up to demolition. In 2012, the research findings estimated that non-residential 

properties contributed R43.9 billion directly into the economy with origination contributing R3.8 billion 

and the property management and transacting phase contributing R38.9 billion. Residential property’s 

direct economic contribution was estimated to be R46.0 billion comprising origination expenditure and 

property management and transacting expenditure amounting to R7.5billion and R38.5 billion 

respectively. End of cycle activities generated R3.3 billion for the year 2012. The economic analysis 

covers the entire 2012 and the amounts quoted above all exclude VAT. 

A macroeconomic analysis was performed and in 2012 the non residential sector contributed R80.9 

billion to GDP and R25.3billion to the fiscus through various forms of taxes (source: Macroeconomic 

analysis based on input output multipliers determined from a Social Accounting Matrix for South 

Africa). The bulk of the 2012 non residential economic multiplier contribution comes from property 

management and transactions (R70.2 billion).  

In calculating the residential economic impact, the macroeconomic analysis indicated a total 

economic contribution to GDP of R103.7billion and a contribution to the fiscus of R20.1billion through 

the various forms of tax.  

The total contribution to GDP of the end of cycle stage in 2012 was R6.8 billion with R1.1billion being 

contributed to the fiscus. 
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2. Methodology 

 

The methodology focuses purely on assessing the revenue contribution of activities associated with 

each stage of a property’s physical life cycle, from conception to demolition. While the first phase of 

the greater research project measured the amount of existing property stock in the country, this report 

concentrates on the financial and economic revenues that can be attributed to the existence of 

property. The third and final phase of the research will be focused on the analysis of the ownership 

patterns to inform sector transformation.  

The approach to structuring this analysis is modelled on of the property life cycle.  A life-cycle 

approach is considered a comprehensive analysis tool in the study of services and is widely applied in 

industry (Kohler & Hassler, 2002). The utilisation of this method aims to diminish the risk of double 

counting, particularly in the case of transactions or disposals. 

In the absence of a single industry standard life-cycle model (Dhillon, 1989), the general model 

developed for this study incorporates the elements of both a physical “object” perspective as well as 

an investment “asset” perspective. The study covers the activities related to property development, 

management and transacting activities. 

Within each stage of the property physical life cycle, the major activities associated with the functions 

of each stage were identified, as well as the players who enable such activities. The first system 

considers the physical life-cycle of the building, from origination through use to disposal, as shown in 

Figure 2-1: Physical life-cycle model below.  

Figure 2-1: Physical life-cycle model 

 

 

ORIGINATION 

USE 

DISPOSAL 

R
E
D
E
V
E
LO
P
M
E
N
T

 



7 
 

The Origination phase covers the development of a property from site acquisition, design and 

financing. The facilitators of this phase include developers, professionals, financiers and investors. 

For the purposes of this study, the professional fees included within the scope were those attributable 

to: developers, project managers, architects and quantity surveyors. Any others were classified as 

being part of the construction industry and are therefore excluded from the analysis. Similarly, the 

financiers included banks and other financial institutions.  Private equity was also excluded from the 

scope of the report due to data limitations. The developer’s profit is included as part of the origination 

phase. 

Once developed, the property transitions into the Use phase, whereby the development may be 

handed over to an investor or owner-occupier. Although this phase is described in more detail in the 

investment life-cycle system, the main activities are asset management, property management, 

leasing and maintenance. 

Finally, once the property reaches the end of its useful life it is subject to Disposal. Alternative 

decisions surrounding the physical fabric of the building, however, are also contained within the 

model, most specifically relating to Redevelopment of properties. The facilitators in this phase 

include developers, project managers, quantity surveyors, architect, financiers and investors.  

Given that the decision to demolish or redevelop a building is based on a complex set of use, social 

and economic factors (Golton, 1997), the determination of a building’s lifespan is therefore dependent 

on the owner’s needs, assessment and decisions (Kohler & Hassler, 2002). The economic life of a 

building comes to an end when the returns achieved are no longer viable or market related. 

The second system is the investment or asset life-cycle model, within which the key stages are 

Acquisition, Management and Sale. This system is contained within the Use phase of the physical 

life-cycle model described above, however it is recognised that in many cases the development, 

redevelopment and disposal phases are also investment functions as they certainly fall within the 

asset manager’s functions and the property manager to some degree. The second system is shown 

below in Figure 2-2: Investment life-cycle model. 
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Figure 2-2: Investment life-cycle model 

 

 

The main functions within this system include asset management, property management, facilities 

management, leasing and maintenance. The significant facilitators therefore include: 
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 Contractors 

 Agencies 

 Associations 

 Government/local authorities 

 Banks/institutions 

 

The combined systems, as well as a summary of the related activities and facilitators, are given in 

Figure 2-3: Combined system life-cycle approach, activities and facilitators. 
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Figure 2-3: Combined system life-cycle approach, activities and facilitators 

 

Challenges exist in any economic impact study, the outcome of which is dependent on the 

assumptions, methodology and data sources utilised within the study. As such, the results should be 

regarded as a best estimation available at the time, rather than as an unchallengeable accuracy 

(Crompton, et al., 2001).  

The holistic impact of the property sector can nevertheless be broadly categorised into three main 

classes:  

 Direct impact (directly affected by the sector);  

 Indirect impact (caused by inter-industry interactions); and  

 Induced impact (created by household expenditure by those directly and indirectly employed 

by the sector) (Leontief, 1987). 

The base unit of measurement for this study is the annual monetary revenue flow directly derived 

from all of the activities associated with the life-cycle of assets within the South African property 

sector.  In addition, given the interconnectedness of property services within the wider economic 

context, a multiplier is then applied to account for the total effect or impact on the economy. This 

encapsulates an estimation of the backward and forward linkages including intermediary effects, 

employment, and final consumption, output and income resulting from the activities within the property 

sector (Leontief, 1987). The general assumption of the multiplier approach is that the production 

function is in fixed-proportion with a completely elastic supply and no changes to real prices, nor entry 

or exit barriers to firms in the market (Hughes, 2003). 
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A Description of the Macroeconomic Approach 
 

The size of a national or regional economy is measured in terms of the total of all economic activities 

taking place within the area concerned, both in the public and private sectors.  For countries like 

South Africa, this necessarily includes measures of informal sector activity as well. The name given to 

the measure of the size of the economy is Gross Domestic Product (GDP) for the country as a whole 

or Gross Geographic Product (GGP) for a province or other sub division of the nation.  The unit of 

measurement is the national currency. 

Underlying the measurement of GDP or GGP is the understanding that all economic activity is 

dependent on the physical and institutional support systems that enable an economy to operate 

effectively.  These include the various levels of governmental structure, the legal system, and the 

administrative, financial and educational infrastructure in the country.  

While there are a number of different types of macroeconomic effects, the two most important are 

contribution to gross domestic product (GDP) and creation of jobs. The importance of job creation is 

obvious. Increases in GDP are synonymous with increases in peoples’ economic standards of living. 

Increased GDP – i.e. increased production – is experienced in the form of more jobs, higher wages 

and reduced economic hardship. It is clearly an important measure. 

The effects of any project on the size of the GDP arise as a result of the myriad ways in which 

businesses, public service providers and ordinary people find their normal daily activities affected, 

hopefully for the better, by the changes brought about by the new infrastructure. 

The actual task of calculating the macroeconomic impact a development demands a detailed and 

multifaceted approach not least because of the so-called multiplier effects. It is well recognised that 

the simple act of spending – constructing a building, for example - leads to other economic effects. 

Demand for steel and cement can lead to increased production in those industries. Increased demand 

for steel and cement, in turn, leads to increased demand for mining output which uses wood, water, 

electricity and so on. These are the so-called multiplier effects. While this process unfolds, each 

industry employs people and pays wages. Employees, in turn, spend their wages and cause further 

multiplier effects through the economy. Measuring this is further complicated by the fact that different 

industries demand different types of skills. This leads to different wage structures across the various 

industries. People earning different wages have different spending patterns. Thus, the change in 

overall spending patterns is dependent on which industries are affected. 

The multiplier effects are determined through input output analysis. These input output multipliers 

have been determined from a Social Accounting Matrix (SAM) for South Africa developed by Stats 

SA.  This approach demands that all expenditure in and around the property sector be identified and 

estimated. This expenditure, in turn, needs to be linked to the economic sectors in the SAM. 

The expenditure areas that were identified are: 
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 The Originating (or Development) Phase; 

 The Transacting (or Operating) Phase; 

 The End-of-Cycle Phase. 

Three steps are required to measure the overall economic impact of the property development 

industry. 

 First, to identify appropriate expense items.  The development of these items is explained in 

each section.  The expense items were adjusted to exclude VAT (VAT is a transfer payment 

and needs to be excluded from an economic analysis); 

 Second, to assign each expense item to the appropriate SAM code (or codes if they are 

disaggregated into sub-items); 

 Third, all the SAM coded items are brought together. The total multiplier effect of the 

originating, transacting and end-of-cycle phases is calculated as the aggregate product SAM 

coded spending. 

It is expected that there will be direct linkages and correlation between this research and the first 

phase of the project which measures the quantity of existing property stock within the market. As the 

amount of property in the country grows, it is reasonable to expect that so too should the overall level 

of property functions needed to develop and manage the national stock. This is consistent with the 

findings of Zumpano & Hooks (1988) who note a parallel, yet slightly lagging, relationship between the 

size of the real estate brokerage industry and changes in the housing market. 

3. Economic Contribution: Non Residential Property 

 

The results in this section cover all the property segments except residential property which is 

covered under a separate chapter. In line with the outlined methodology, different measures were 

used for each property phase to ascertain the direct property impact in the economy in 2012. Sector 

multipliers were applied to determine the indirect and induced impact of the property sector to the 

economy. 

Origination Phase  

 A total of 2.3 million m² of non residential space valued at R11.7 billion based in current prices was 

reported as completed (source: Statistics South Africa, 2012. Selected building statistics of the private 

sector as reported by local government institutions, pp. 28.). The segment was composed of retail, 

office, industrial and warehousing and other non residential buildings. Property development activities 

namely project management, architect and quantity surveyor services were measured based on the 

buildings recorded as completed. The buildings reported as completed dataset was used as it 

provides a credible indication of new stock created in 2012. Demolition costs are also included within 

this origination phase i.e. brownfield property development includes demolition activities to some 
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degree. Project managers use a primary fee which varies according to the overall cost of the building 

and a secondary fee is applied on the balance after netting the primary or base fee. This secondary 

fee varies from 2.0% to 3.6% depending on the total cost (source: DelQS, Professional fees (South 

Africa), 2012). For example, a primary fee of R645 000 is charged for cost of works ranging from R10 

– R20 million, the secondary fee will then be calculated as 5.72% on balance above R10 million. On 

the other hand, architect fees are calculated on a base fee and a percentage of cost which ranges 

from 5.5% to 5.8% (source: DelQS, Professional fees (South Africa), 2012). Quantity surveyors use a 

similar approach to project managers in which a primary charge plus marginal rates ranging from 

1.9% to 3.0% constitute the total cost (source: DelQS, Professional fees (South Africa), 2012 and the 

South African Council for the Quantity Surveying Profession –Tariffs of Professional Fees, 2010).  

Table 3-1: Non Residential Development Costs excluding VAT based on buildings reported as 

completed (R million), 2012 

Cost Office and 

banking 

Shopping Industrial and 

Warehouse 

Other non-

residential 

buildings 

Total non-

residential 

Project Management Fees  80.7 73.6 110.1 34.0 298.4 

Architect Fees 181.1 160.4 267.7 60.8 670.1 

Quantity Surveyors Fees 81.2 73.5 109.0 31.4 295.1 

Developer's Profit 630.1 558.1 931.0 211.5 2 330.6 

Total Dev Cost  973.1 865.6 1 417.8 337.7 3 594.2 

% Contribution 27.1% 24.1% 39.4% 9.4% 100.0% 

Source: StatsSA, 2012, DelQS, Professional fees (South Africa), 2012 and the South African Council for the Quantity 

Surveying Profession –Tariffs of Professional Fees, 2010 

Professional fees including a developer’s fee charged by service providers were applied on the total 

cost of the property (value at current cost of completed building) giving a total revenue of R3.6 billion 

excluding  VAT (source: DelQS, Professional fess (South Africa), 2012 and the South African Council 

for the Quantity Surveying Profession –Tariffs of Professional Fees, 2010). The Stats SA value at 

current cost of buildings reported as completed does not include professional fees. A developer’s 

profit of 20%
1
 (source: Construction Industry Development Board

2
) was applied on the value of the 

buildings recorded as completed generating R2.3 billion. The architect fees generated the highest 

revenue excluding developer’s fee amounting to R670.1 million followed by project management fees 

of R298.4 million. Quantity surveying fees were the least contributor to the total revenue by 

generating R295.1 million.  

The industrial sector revenue represents 39.4% of the total development revenue inclusive of 

professional fees. Office sector was the second highest revenue generating sector, providing 27.1% 

of the total revenue. Shopping space and other non residential buildings contributed 24.1% and 9.4% 

                                                      
1
 Developer profit of 20% was used in the calculations. 

2
 http://www.cidb.org.za/knowledge/publications/practice_documents/default.aspx 

http://www.cidb.org.za/knowledge/publications/practice_documents/default.aspx
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respectively
3
. The 2012 8.5% mortgage finance interest rate (source SARB) was then applied to the 

total development costs (R3.6 billion)
4
 to give total finance costs of R244.4 million. Combining 

development costs directly linked to the property sector and the finance costs gave a total injection to 

the economy of R3.8 billion. 

Property Management and Transacting Phase  

The PSCC Research Report (2012) estimated the retail space property value to be R340 billion, office 

property stock was R228 billion while industrial space was valued at R187 billion² (source: PSCC Size 

of the South African Property Sector Report). The other non residential property stock including 

hospitality, leisure and medical facilities was estimated to be R25 billion, giving a total value of R780 

billion. Property revenue streams were then calculated based on the 2012 property values
5
. The 

calculations involve the capitalisation of the property value to get to a net income in order to derive 

operating costs by the use of IPD cost ratios. (source: IPD Income and Cost Digest, 2012, SAPOA 

Cap and Discount Rate Survey Report, PSCC). Individual sector cap rates were applied to the values 

mentioned above to come up with net operating income (source: SAPOA Capitalisation and Discount 

Rate Survey, November 2012). The IPD ratio of operating cost to net income was applied on the net 

income to estimate the operating costs per sector to give a total of 38.9billion excluding VAT which 

was dominated by electricity costs (R13.2 billion) and rates and taxes (R8.2 billion). Figure 3-1 below 

shows the operating costs contributions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                      
3
 Professional fees were calculated based on the construction cost as reported by StatsSA – table 19, reported competed 

development-1.1 million sqm of industrial space vs 0.5 million sqm of shopping space and 0.46 million sqm – office space 
4
 80% LTV ratio was assumed and. 8.5% interest rate was then applied on the loan to calculate the total revenue generated 

(total business created) for the entire life of the bond not the interest actually paid in 2012. 

 
5
 The calculation formula applied involves the capitalisation of the property value to get to a net income in order to derive 

operating costs by the use of IPD cost ratios. (source: IPD Income and Cost Digest, 2012, SAPOA Cap and Discount Rate 
Survey Report, PSCC). 
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Figure 3-1: All commercial sectors operating costs excluding VAT as a percentage of total 

cost, 2012 

 

 

Source: IPD, SAPOA 

On a sector level, retail and office recorded the highest operating costs at R15.4 billion and R12.5 

billion respectively. The industrial sector generated R9.8 billion while other non residential property 

contributed R1.3 billion to the total (source: IPD Income and Cost Digest, 2012, SAPOA Cap and 

Discount Rate Survey Report, PSCC).  

Further, management costs, letting fees and commissions generated revenue amounting to R4.1 

billion in which retail management costs, letting and commissions fees amounted to R1.3 billion, office 

sector contributed R1.5 billion and industrial sector revenue amounted to R1.1 billion. The least 

contribution came from the other property sector which only managed to generate R186 million. This 

property sector includes hospitality, leisure and medical facilities (source: IPD Income and Cost 

Digest, 2012, SAPOA Cap and Discount Rate Survey Report, PSCC).  

The total revenue excluding VAT generated from transaction activities in the key property sectors of 

retail, office and industrial for the year 2012 was R1.2 billion (source: JLL,  Broll, IPD, SARB). Broking 

or commission on sales fees contributed R183.1 million to total revenue, the remainder came from 

financing fees (R996.1 million).  

 

 

 

1% 2% 3% 

34% 

1% 1% 

2% 

9% 7% 

21% 

1% 5% 

1% 
6% 

2% 

5% 

Non Residential Operating Costs (% of Total Costs) 

     Bad Debts

     Building Management

     Cleaning

     Electricity

     Gardens

     Insurance

     Letting Fees and Commissions

     Management Costs

     Municipal Charges

     Rates and Taxes

     R&M: Air Conditioning

     R&M: Building Fabric

     R&M: Elevators/Escalators



15 
 

Multiplier Effect  

Multipliers were applied on the total revenue generated by non residential property to give an 

economic multiplier contribution of R80.9 billion (source: macroeconomic analysis).  Table 3-2 shows 

the contribution to GDP. 

Table 3-2: Non residential sector contribution to GDP/R million 

Source: Rm, 2012 Prices 
Direct 

Expenditure 
Contribution to 

GDP 
GDP 

Multiplier 

Originating Phase 3 839 7 874 2.05 

Transacting and Operating Phase 38 910 70 156 1.80 

Transfer and Financing Fees 1 179 2 820 2.39 

Total Non-Residential Contribution to GDP 43 928 80 850 1.84 

 

Capital expenditure contributed R7.9 billion to GDP, the transacting and operating phase R70.2billion 

while Transfer & Financing Fees contributed R2.8billion. Property management and the transacting 

phase constitute 86.8% of the total contribution to GDP. 

The contribution of the various components of the Transacting and Operating Phase costs to GDP is 

shown in figure 3-2.   Of these costs, expenditure on electricity costs dominate by contributing R32.1 

billion to GDP.  

Figure 3-2 Economic Multiplier Impact of non residential sector operating costs/R million, 2012 

 

Source: IPD, SAPOA 

Table 3-3 shows the contribution to direct and indirect taxes.  The direct taxes are the rates and taxes 

of R8.2billion and property taxes of R4.5billion paid during the transacting phase.  This gives a total of 

R12.7billion in direct taxes.  It is also estimated that VAT payments to the value of R6.2billion were 

made.  Furthermore, indirect taxes to the value of R6.5billion are generated through the linkage 
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effects in the economy.  The contribution of the transacting phase to indirect taxes is the highest, 

followed by the originating phase and then the transfer / broking fees. 

Table 3-3: Non residential sector contribution to Taxes/R million 

Rm, 2012 Prices 
Direct 

Expenditure 
(excl VAT) 

Direct Taxes VAT 
Multiplier 

Taxes 
Total All 
Taxes 

Originating Phase 3 839 
 

537 716 1 253 

Transacting and Operating Phase 38 910 12 687 5 447 5 558 23 693 

Transfer and Financing Fees 1 179 
 

165 212 377 

Total Non-Residential Contribution to Taxes 43 928 12 687 6 150 6 486 25 323 

 

Total taxes are given in the last column of table 3-3.  For 2012 this is estimated to have amounted to 

R25.3billion. 

4. Economic Contribution: Residential Market  

 

This section covers revenue generated by the residential market in 2012. Revenue was calculated on 

each of the property life stages outlined in the methodology section above.  

Origination Phase  

In 2012, a total of 4.9 million m² of residential space was reported as completed by Statistics South 

Africa’s Selected building statistics of the private sector as reported by local government institutions, 

2012. Demolition of residential property was also part of this phase. However, it should be noted that 

there is no dataset that tracks actual building demolitions countrywide. Project management, architect 

and quantity surveying fees were measured based on the residential buildings recorded as 

completed. Professional fees outlined in the previous sections (source: DelQS,  Professional fees 

(South Africa), 2012 and the South African Council for the Quantity Surveying Profession, 2010) were 

applied on the property value at current cost of completed residential buildings in 2012 to give total 

development costs of R7.9 billion
6
 inclusive of developer’s profit.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                      
6
 
6
 Professional fees were calculated based on the construction cost as reported by StatsSA – table 19, 
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Table 4-1: Residential Development Costs excluding VAT based on buildings reported as 

completed (R million), 2012 

Cost Dwelling-houses 

< 80m² 

Dwelling-

houses ≥ 80m² 

Flats and 

Townhouses 

Other 

residential 

buildings 

Total 

residential 

Project Management Fees  63.9 304.4 133.6 12.5 514.4 

Architect Fees 134.1 837.5 336.4 18.4 1 326.3 

Quantity Surveyors Fees 62.7 292.4 131.1 10.8 497.0 

Developer's Profit 466.6 2 912.9 1 170.0 61.0 4 610.5 

Total Basic Dev Cost  727.4 4 347.1 1 771.1 102.7 6 948.3 

% Contribution 10.5% 62.6% 25.5% 1.5% 100.0% 

Source: StatsSA, 2012, DelQS, Professional fees (South Africa), 2012 and the South African Council for the Quantity Surveying 

Profession –Tariffs of Professional Fees, 2010 

The developer’s profit was assumed to be 20% generating R4.6 billion (source: Construction Industry 

Development Board
7
). The highest revenue generating profession after property developers was 

architecture which contributed R1.3 billion to the development costs. Project management and 

quantity surveying fees’ direct economic impacts in 2012 were R514.4 million and R497.0 million 

respectively (source: StatsSA, 2012,, DelQS,  Professional fees (South Africa), 2012 and the South 

African Council for the Quantity Surveying Profession –Tariffs of Professional Fees, 2010). 

The 2012 mortgage financing rate was applied on the total residential development cost mentioned 

above giving a total financing fee amounting to R590.6 million
8
 (source: SARB, 2012). The sum of 

professional fees and finance costs, excluding VAT, was 7.5 billion in 2012.  This amount, represents 

a direct injection into the economy.  

Property Management and Transacting Phase  

Facilities Management  

In 2012, the total residential stock comprised 5.7 million properties valued at R3.8 trillion (source: 

Lightstone, 2012). Where property owners own more than one house – these were used as a proxy 

for the number of properties available to let
9
. In 2012, 21.8% of total property owners owned more 

than one property and using this ratio gives a total residential to let market size of R829.6 billion
10

 

(source: Lightstone, 2012).  Property management revenue streams were then calculated based on 

the 2012 available to let property market size. Gross rental yield of 6% was applied to the available to-

let residential market value to give gross rental income of R49.8 billion
11

 (source: Payprop, 2012). As 

                                                      
7
 http://www.cidb.org.za/knowledge/publications/practice_documents/default.aspx, Prof F. Viruly 

8
 100% LTV ratio was assumed and. 8.5% interest rate was then applied on the loan to calculate the total revenue generated 

(total business created) for the entire life of the bond not the interest actually paid in 2012. 
9
 This method excludes buy-to-let where that is the only property owned and includes second houses owner occupied not 

available to let 
10

 Due to data limitations, property ownership analysis used to estimate the houses to let market. Where property owners own 
more than one house – these were used as a proxy for the number of properties available to let. This method excludes buy-to-
let where that is the only property owned and includes second houses owner occupied not available to let 
11

 The formula applied involves the capitalisation of the residential property value using the gross rental yield to get to gross 
income in order to derive operating costs by the use of Payprop cost ratios. (source: PayProp, Lightstone). 

http://www.cidb.org.za/knowledge/publications/practice_documents/default.aspx
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at December 2012, operating costs including maintenance accounted for 34% of the gross rent 

thereby generating a total operating cost revenue stream of R14.8 billion excluding VAT. Of the 34% 

operating cost to gross rental, 28% came from all operating costs excluding maintenance.  Table 4-2 

below shows the residential operating costs. 

Table 4-2: Residential Property Operating Costs, 2012 (excluding VAT) 

Cost Per unit 
% of 
rent Total/Rbillion 

        

Operating Costs Excl maintenance       1,327.2  28%             12.3  

Maintenance          270.5  6%               2.5  

Total       1,597.7  34%             14.8  

Source: PayProp, IPD, Lightstone 

The average gross rental price per unit as of December 2012 was estimated to be R5,357.0 per 

month (source: PayProp, Rental Property Index, 2012). The PayProp estimated monthly rent sample 

is composed of high end formal housing. Operating costs excluding VAT per unit excluding 

maintenance was R1,327 or 28% of the rental amount. Maintenance costs took 6% of the rental 

income giving total operating costs of R1,597.7 per unit whilst broking fees account for 9% of the 

rental income. (source: Rental Property Index, 2012, Limestone, Chas Everitt, Debro Estates
12

).  

Transactions 

A total of 234,419 residential property transactions valued at R172 billion
13

 were recorded with high 

value properties constituting the bulk of the transactions.  Table 4-3 shows residential property 

transactions by value band. The data excludes transactions recorded within the informal sector. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                      
12

 http://www.limestoneproperties.co.za/template/PropertyManagement.vm, http://www.chaseveritt.co.za/, 

http://www.debro.co.za/content/index.cfm?navID=4&itemID=4 
13

 Exclude informal sector transactions 

http://www.limestoneproperties.co.za/template/PropertyManagement.vm
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Table 4-3: Residential Property Transactions by value band, 2012 

Value band Value band (000)  Volume  Sales/Rbillion 

 
   

Super Luxury >3,000                   3 748.0                         15.7  

Luxury 1,500-3,000                  34 199.0                         54.7  

High Value 700-1,500                  71 657.0                         63.5  

Mid Value 250-700                  57 342.0                         25.0  

Low value <250                  22 003.0                           2.7  

Township  -                   31 995.0                           4.1  

Unknown  -                   13 475.0                           6.2  

Total                  234 419.0                          172  

Source: Lightstone 

The value bands used above follow the market classification of the residential property. Of the total 

transactions registered in 2012, R99,0 billion worth of properties were financed through mortgage 

financing with 85.5% being primary bonds, whilst secondary bonds and switches contributed 7.8% 

and 6.8% respectively (source: Lightstone, IPD). Table 4-4 below illustrates mortgage bonds by value 

bands. 

Table 4-4: Mortgage bonds by value band, 2012 

Value band  Volume  Sales/Rbillion 

      

Super Luxury                      2,960.0                       7.0  

Luxury                    27,946.0                    30.8  

High Value                    63,019.0                    38.3  

Mid Value                    43,530.0                    16.3  

Low value                      6,211.0                       1.6  

Township                    11,851.0                       2.9  

Unknown                      3,546.0                       2.0  

   
Total                 159,063.0                        99  

Source: Lightstone 

The main revenue streams for this phase were commissions paid to real estate brokers, mortgage 

originators and conveyancing costs.   

Estate Agents 

It was estimated that about 85% (source: Lightstone) of the 2012 transactions utilise estate agents. 

On average, commission paid to brokers range between 5% and 6%, giving a median of 5.5% 

(source: Lightstone). The 5.5% commission was then applied to the 85% of the total transaction value 

thus generating R7.1 billion excluding VAT (R172.0 billion/1.14 x 85% x 5.5%) (source: Lightstone). 
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Mortgage Origination 

The proportion of bonds registered through bond originators vary from 40% to 60% and the 

commission paid ranges from 1.2% to 2.0% of the value of the bond on primary bonds. However, no 

commission is paid on secondary bonds and switches. The total value of primary bonds issued in 

2012 was estimated to be R84.6 billion (source: Lightstone). The 2012 total revenue generated from 

mortgage origination was estimated to be R593.7 million excluding VAT (R84.6 billion
14

 (2012 primary 

bonds value)/1.14 x 50% x 1.6%) (source: Lightstone). 

Conveyancing 

Conveyancing fees are composed of property transfers and bond registration fees. In 2012, these two 

activities generated a total of R3.2 billion excluding VAT (source: Lightstone). Table 4-5 below shows 

2012 conveyancing revenue by value brand. 

Table 4-5: Conveyancing revenue by value band, 2012  

Value band  Transfer Registration Revenue   Bond Registration Fee  

 
 Transfer Reg Fee   Total/Rm   Bond Reg Fee   Total/Rm  

     

 Super Luxury                  30 250.0                 99.5          18 144.0            47.1  

 Luxury                  17 050.0               511.5          11 808.0          289.5  

 High Value                  12 650.0               795.2            8 400.0          464.4  

 Mid Value                    7 590.0               381.8            5 520.0          210.8  

 Low value                    4 125.0                 79.6            3 960.0            21.6  

 Township                    4 125.0               115.8            3 960.0            41.1  

 Unknown                    8 250.0                 97.5            7 440.0            23.2  

     

 Total  
 

          2 080.9  
 

     1 097.6  

Source: Lightstone, IPD 

Transfer Duty 

Residential property transactions contributed R4.1 billion
15

 directly to the fiscus in the form of transfer 

duties (source: SARB, 2012). SARB indicated that transfer duties were the only residential taxes 

included in the total property taxes. 

Multiplier Effect  

Sector multipliers were applied on the 2012 total revenue generated by residential property to assess 

the economic impact of the sector (source: macroeconomic analysis based on a South African SAM).  

                                                      
14

 Total value of primary bonds issued in 2012 
15

 Total taxes on all property (residential and non-residential) for 2012 were R8.6 billion (source: SARB, SARS) SARS indicated 
that they do not provide data at segment level. Transfer duties for the residential sector were estimated using 2012 transfer 
duty rates and Lightstone 2012 transaction 
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Appropriate economic multipliers  were applied to the various components of residential housing 

expenditure. The table below presents the total economic contribution  of the residential market. 

Table 4-6: Economic contribution of the Residential Market, 2012 

Rm, 2012 Prices 
Direct 

Expenditure 
Contribution 

to GDP 
GDP Multiplier 

Originating Phase 7 539 15 462 2.05 

Transacting Phase 38 496 88 255 2.29 

Operating Costs 27 671 63 394 2.29 

Commissions Fees from Sales 7 054 16 160 2.29 

Mortgage Origination Revenue 594 1 420 2.39 

Conveyancing 3 178 7 281 2.29 

Total Residential Contribution to GDP 46 035 103 717 2.25 

 

It is estimated that the Originating Phase contributed R15.5billion to GDP in 2012 while the 

Transacting Phase contributed R88.3billion.  Operating Costs contributed the most to GDP, at 

R63.4billion.  This is followed by the Commission Fees at R16.2billion and then Conveyancing at 

R7.3billion.  Mortgage Originating Revenue is estimated to have contributed R1.4billionn to GDP. 

Table 4-7: Distribution of the residential market expenditure across the economic sectors 

Rm, 2012 Prices 
Contribution 

to GDP 

Finance and insurance  2 832 

Business Services 92 191 

Distributed across all sectors 8 694 

 

It is mainly the business services sector (including real estate) that incurs most of the expenditure and 

therefore contributes the most to GDP at R92.2billion.  Some of the costs, such as the developer’s 

profits and other operating costs, have been distributed across all the economic sectors and their 

combined contribution to the economy is R8.7billion.  The finance and insurance sector contributes 

R2.8billion to GDP. 

Table 4-8: Residential sector contribution to taxes (R million) 

Rm, 2012 Prices 
Direct 

Expenditure 
Direct 
Taxes 

VAT 
Multiplier 

Taxes 
Total All 
Taxes 

Originating Phase 7 539   1 055 1 401 2 457 

Transacting Phase 38 496 4 092 5 389 8 158 17 639 

Total Residential Contribution to Taxes 46 035 4 092 6 445 9 559 20 096 

 

Table 4-8 shows the contribution to all forms of taxes from the residential sector.  Direct taxes, which 

consist of transfer fees, amounted to R4.1billion.  VAT for both the originating and transacting phases 

amounted to R6.4billion while indirect taxes, which are as a result of the linkage effects in the 
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economy, amounted to R9.6billion.  It is estimated that R20.1billion in taxes were paid in 2012 when 

all forms of taxes are combined. 

5. Economic Contribution: End of Cycle 

 

This section covers the economic impact of property redevelopment, and recycling phase. It tracks 

the revenue generated in both residential and non residential property.  

Refurbishments 

The redevelopment activities as measured by Statistics South Africa additions and alterations data
16

 

inclusive of financing costs generated R3.3 billion in revenue for the year 2012. This amount excludes 

VAT. The additions and alterations development costs amounted to R3.1 billion comprising 

developer’s profit, project management, architecture and quantity surveying fees. The architecture 

fees generated R585.6 million followed by project management fees which contributed R218.5 million 

to the total property improvement revenue. Quantity surveying fees and developer’s profit amounted 

to R211.3 million and R2.0 billion respectively.  

Table 5-1: Refurbishment Costs excluding VAT based on buildings reported as completed (R 

million), 2012 

Cost Total 

  

Project Management Fees                       218.5  

Architect Fees                      585.6  

Quantity Surveyors Fees                      211.3  

Developer's Profit                   2 036.9  

  

Total Development Cost                    3 052.4  

Source: StatsSA, 2012,, DelQS,  Professional fees (South Africa), 2012 and the South African Council for the Quantity 

Surveying Profession –Tariffs of Professional Fees, 2010 

The finance related costs were calculated using the 2012 mortgage finance rate of 8.5% giving a total 

of R259.5 million
17

 excluding VAT (source: SARB). 

Multiplier Effect  

The end of cycle contributed R6.8 billion to the country’s GDP.  The average GDP multiplier was 2.05 

(source: macroeconomic analysis based on a South African SAM).  

 

                                                      
16

 The Statistics South Africa data only includes external and plan approval is required. 
17

 100% LTV ratio was assumed and. 8.5% interest rate was then applied on the loan to calculate the total revenue generated 

(total business created) for the entire life of the bond not the interest actually paid in 2012. 
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Table 5-2: End of cycle contribution to the economy 

 

The R6.8 billion calculated above represented the property phase’s economic impact in 2012 i.e. the 

spill over effect of the industry.  

Table 5-3: End of cycle contribution to the fiscus 

 

Table 5-3 presents the contribution of the end of cycle phase to the fiscus.  R464 in VAT receipts 

were generated and indirect taxes amounted to a further R615m.  The total amount for all forms of 

taxes was R1 079m for 2012. 

 

6. Conclusion 

 

The property sector plays an integral role in the economy by contributing either directly or indirectly to 

its economic growth. In 2012, revenue in the non-residential sector amounted to R43.9 billion, the 

largest revenue contribution derived from transacting and operating in the sector. Revenue attributed 

to the originating phase amounted to R3.8 billion whilst that due to the transacting phase and transfer 

and finance fees generated a further R40.1 billion for the year 2012. Through the multiplier effect, the 

non residential sector contributed R80.9 billion to GDP and R25.3billion to the fiscus through various 

forms of direct and indirect taxes. 

Table 6-1: Property Sector Economic Contribution/R million, excluding VAT 
 

Sector (All amounts in Rm, 2012 prices) 
Direct 

Expenditure 
Contribution 

to GDP 
Total Taxes 

Non Residential 43 928 80 850 25 323 

Residential 46 035 103 717 20 096 

End of Cycle 3 312 6 788 1 079 

Total 93 275 191 354 46 498 

IPD, SAPOA, StatsSA, DelQS, Professional fees (South Africa) and the South African Council for the Quantity Surveying 

Profession. Lightstone, Department: Human Settlements and SARB 

Additions and Alterations 3 312 6 788 2.05

Rm, 2012 Prices
Direct 

Expenditure

Contribution 

to GDP

GDP 

Multiplier

Additions and Alterations 3 312 464 615 1 079

Total All 

Taxes
Rm, 2012 Prices

Direct 

Expenditure
Direct Taxes VAT

Multiplier 

Taxes
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Residential property’s direct expenditure for the same period was estimated to be R46.0 billion, 

comprising originating phase expenditure and transacting phase expenditure inclusive of transaction 

revenue amounting to R7.5billion and R38.5 billion respectively. The total economic contribution to 

GDP of the residential property sector was R103.7 billion in 2012.  The residential property sector 

also contributed R20.1billion to the fiscus through various forms of tax. 

Refurbishments, which form part of the end cycle of the building, also contributed meaningfully to the 

economy.  Direct expenditure for this phase amounted to R3.3billion.  The contribution to GDP was 

R6.8billion and R1.1billion in various forms of taxes were generated. 
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Appendix 

Glossary of Terms  

Term Definition  

Architect  Licensed individual or entity qualified to design and provide advice on both aesthetic and technical on built objects.  

Area  Reflects the surface of a building  

Broker  A person with a license to represent a buyer or a seller in a real estate transaction in exchange for commission. 

Building cost Money needed to construct a building, usually measured by the quantity surveyor. Building cost inflation in SA is well above the headline CPI. 

Building management 

cost 

All costs associated directly with building management. This is only for permanent onsite functions and excludes property management fees. 

Includes: Internal salaries (supervisor/handyman/caretaker), Incentive Bonuses, Uniforms, Refreshments, Training Courses, stationary, on 

site IT, freight, postage, office fixtures & fittings where applicable, motor vehicle payment fuel and insurance, entertainment, telephone costs, 

etc.  Excludes: Cleaning, Security, Gardens, Maintenance, Management Company Fees, Managing Agent Fees, Letting Commission. 

Buy-to-let The purchase of a property for investment purposes, usually to attract a regular income.  

Capital Expenditure  Expenditure that is not of a recurring nature. Capital Expenditure creates the assets from which income is generated. Money spent to improve 

a property and enhance its value over an extended period of time (as opposed to a repair). May be added to the adjusted cost base of the 

property improved or depreciated over the useful life of the improvement. Includes but not limited to: Refurbishment costs, capital 

inducements, cost of restructuring tenant leases, capitalised tenant installations, retentions, non-recoverable vat, expenditure incurred on 

developments, reversals placed through capital accounts, etc. 

Capital Gains Tax  A tax imposed on the sale of capital goods. In South Africa it is applied to the sales of residential as well as commercial buildings. CGT is a 

tax assessed on profits realized from the sale of a capital asset, such as property, shares etc.  

Capitalisation Rate  Also Cap Rate. The capitalisation rate is used to convert income into value.  A ratio between the annual net operating income of a building 

and the value of the building. A ratio of the relationship between a year's cash flow and the present value of the cash flow. The rate at which 

the net income of a building is capitalised into perpetuity to derive its market value. Cap rates are the property equivalent of the forward 

earnings yield of listed shares. A capitalisation rate (cap rate) is a rate used to convert a property’s annual net normalised income into value. It 
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is the rate at which the initial annual net income of a building is capitalised into perpetuity to derive its market value. 

Cleaning cost All Cleaning Related Expenditure. Includes: Contract and In-House; cleaning & bins, window cleaning, cleaning consumables, cleaner’s 

wages, carpet cleaning, hygienic services, pest control, sanitary consumables, specialist cleaning of individual units where applicable  

Excludes: Municipal cleaning levies for surrounding areas, Capitalised major cleanup operations, Painting 

Commercial Property  Properties that derive a cash flow, includes offices, retail buildings, industrial properties and hotels  

Commission  Payment to sales people (estate agents or brokers) for their efforts in leasing or selling a property, usually expressed as a percentage of the 

purchase price or lease value and often negotiable.  

Construction loan  A loan made by a commercial bank to be used for the construction of a property  

Conveyancer  An attorney specially qualified to deal with property transactions. 

Coverage  The total area of land that may be covered by buildings, as seen vertically from the air measured from outer face of exterior walls, expressed 

as a percentage of the land area, and shall include all roofed areas. 

Developer  An entity or individual involved in the creation of property and coordinate the activities such as converting plans, needs and ideas into 

property. 

Electricity cost Electricity consumption, meter reading. Includes: Billed electricity consumption, meter reading, common area electricity consumption 

Excludes: Capitalised electricity infrastructure upgrades 

End of cycle The last stage of property life cycle where the building reaches its useful life span It includes property improvements and demolition. 

Estate Agent  An Estate Agent plays a role in the facilitation of property transactions. The responsibility of an Estate Agent is defined in terms of the Estate 

Agency Act  

Garden cost All Garden related Expenditure. Includes: Garden exterior and interior, plants, landscaping, irrigation systems (contract, R&M), water features, 

salaries and wages for garden personnel, Contracted Garden Services, Contract costs. 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

Gross income Total income before taxes, benefits, or expenses is deducted. Total income will be all Income accrued to the income statement during the 

period, regardless of actual received. Includes: All income accrued during the period Excludes: Capital receipts, Portfolio or fund level income, 

interest on cash balances within the portfolio, income from cross border properties, effects of bad debts. 
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Gross Lettable Area 

(GLA) 

Total area that can be rented out to a tenant, and usually includes common areas such as kitchens and bathrooms, but excludes parking and 

fire escapes. Includes all let and vacant: Retail Area, Office Area, Industrial Area, "Other" Area, Common Area Excludes: Vertical 

penetrations, Exterior walls, Supplementary Revenue Generating Area, Parking. 

Gross rental Expressed as R/m²/month, the gross rental includes the net rental to the investor plus the monthly operating costs of running the property. 

The total of all contractual rental income accrued on the property during the period. Includes: Base rental, leased rental, turnover rental and 

fixed and variable recoveries. Excludes: Variable recoveries, sundry income amounts, outstanding bad debt payments 

Gross sale price Total sale price including all legal admin fees. Includes: All sales cost, Actual price paid for the property Excludes: Capital gains tax. 

Gross Value Added  An accounting term used to calculate economic growth. It attempts to calculate the extra value created in economic activity and will tend to 

reduce the risk of double counting.  

Hospitality and 

Leisure  

Includes hotels, leisure parks, casinos. 

Industrial  An organised action of producing economic goods for commercial purposes 

Initial Yield  The net rental income from the first year of a property investment divided by the value of the property expressed as a percentage; also an 

indicator of risk.  

IPD Investment Property Databank www.ipd.com 

Let  Renting out 

Letting fees and 

commissions 

All cost associated with the letting of the building. Includes: Letting commissions, lease renewal & new lease fees. (Only those paid to external 

brokers) 

Market Rental Value The rent that the valuer determines based on comparable properties in the open market as at the date of valuation. A market rental reflects 

present market conditions. The concept is particularly used in the valuation of properties. Also known as economic rent, the amount the owner 

could reasonably expect to get from a tenant of a property in the current economic circumstances. The total Estimated Rental Value (ERV) or 

Annualised Asking Rental of the property that was used in the valuation. The ERV or Asking Rent is the rental value that valuer assesses the 

property would be  able to achieve in the current market for the property, were it fully let and rented at prevailing market conditions. Includes: 

Rental values for all let and vacant units, parking rent, Other space rental Excludes: VAT, purchaser’s costs 

Market Value  An estimate of the price that could be realised for a particular asset if it were sold in an arm's-length transaction in the current market. The 
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open market valuation (or CV) excluding VAT and allowance for purchaser’s costs of 100% of the standing property; developments should be 

valued at open market value or cost to date if no OMV available. Includes: The direct open market value of the freestanding property as 

assessed by a qualified valuer. Excludes: Liquidity premium adjustments, effects of debt, other adjustments for ownership. In accordance with 

the International Valuation Standards Committee definition, Market Value is described as follows: “The estimated amount for which a property 

should exchange on the date of valuation between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm's-length transaction after proper marketing 

wherein the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently, and without compulsion”. It must be stressed that the ‘willing buyer, willing 

seller’ situation must be assumed, even when a property may not be viewed by the participant as a disposable asset. It is essential that the 

Market Value and not the “worth” of the asset is determined and reported, and that the overriding requirement is that any prescribed method is 

based upon open market principles. 

Metre  Decimal-based unit of length, S.I. fundamental unit of length.  

Mortgage  A document registered in the deeds office securing a property and establishing the right of the lender to the property owner to have first call 

on the money realised on sale of the property. The mortgagee (lender) can foreclose on the mortgagor (borrower) if he defaults on debt 

repayment, and force the sale of the property.  

Mortgage bond A limited real right held by a lender for a loan secured by immovable property. The mortgage bond is registered in the deeds office against the 

title deed of the property, which acts as collateral for the repayment of the loan. 

Multiplier Effects  The indirect and induced impacts of the sector expenditures to the entire economy 

Municipal charges Including but not exclusively: Water consumption, refuse, municipal land – rental, sewage, effluent, water meter reading. 

Net Operating Income 

(NOI) 

Income generated by a property, but which excludes operating costs. The amount of money left over after all costs and expenses have been 

paid. Is equal to Gross Income less Total Operating Costs. 

Non Residential 

Building  

Non Residential Building refers to a building not used for residential purposes 

Office Building  Free standing office unit. 
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Operating Costs / 

Expenses  

The operating costs of a building will normally include, fixed as well as variable costs. Often referred to as op costs or outgoings, they usually 

include property management fees, security and cleaning services, insurance and municipal charges. This periodic expenditure is necessary 

to maintain a property and its continued production of the effective gross income, assuming prudent and competent management. Relative to 

occupancy, costs can be fixed (security, non-recoverable rates & taxes, insurance, audit fees) or variable (cleaning, repairs & maintenance, 

management, leasing expenses) in nature. 

Property  Building or buildings and land 

Property management 

fees 

All management fees associated with the building. Includes: Collection commission, external property managing agent fees (i.e. JHI). Where 

internally managed, it should include all cost related to direct management of the building not captured in Building Management Costs 

Property Sector  The sector of the economy focussed around residential and non-residential properties. 

Property Tax  Levy on property by a legal entity such as the local municipality or government. 

PSCC Property Sector Charter Council 

Purchase costs Costs incurred in the purchase of the building, split pro-rata on multiple purchases. Includes: Any work carried out in-house, transfer duty, 

legal expenses, brokers fees and money paid to Competition Board Excludes: Monies accrued for abortive deals. 

Rent  Compensation paid to the landlord by the tenant for the use of the property 

Repairs and 

maintenance costs 

Includes: Service contract air-con, repairs & maintenance, spare parts, air-con consumables and dedicated salaries of on-site staff, 

Contracted Air-con Services, Contract Costs,  Repairs and maintenance, Parts,  Lift & escalator consumables, Consulting Fees, Specialist 

Fees, Signage, electrical, plumbing, painting, repairs (external/internal), building materials, fixtures & fittings (common areas), name signs, 

ceilings, floors & carpets, general, structural repairs, mechanical equipment, waterproofing, waste compactor, contract fire equipment, fire 

equip. repairs, fuels & oils, tools, electrical consumables. Excludes: Addition of new equipment where expenditure is capitalised. 

Residential Buildings  Houses which include high rising, detached and attached buildings 

Retail  Sale of goods and services to the general public 

SA Reserve Bank  South African Reserve Bank  

Sale costs Costs incurred in the disposal of the building. Includes: Brokers fees, legal expenses, money to the Competition Board, any work carried out 

internally and any outstanding fees (on the basis of the accruals principle). Excludes: Capital gains tax. 
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SAPOA  South African Property Owners Association. SAPOA is recognized as the representative body and official voice of the commercial and 

industrial property industry in South Africa. 

Security costs All Security Related Expenditure. Includes: Contract security, access control, equipment & repairs, salaries and wages for security personnel, 

temporary guards, security equipment maintenance, uniforms, access cards 

Simple Interest  Interest is paid on the principal loan amount only 

Stamp Duty  The charge levied by governments on the leasing of property, as opposed to transfer duty, which applies when property is sold. Not applicable 

to leases shorter than five years. 

Statssa  Statistics South Africa  

Tenant installation 

cost 

All owner born tenant installation costs. Includes: Tenant installation costs, project management fees, professional fees, other TI fees, ITC 

credit scans, tenant installation amortization payments. Excludes: Letting commissions & capitalised tenant installation costs. 

Transfer Duty  A tax payable to the Receiver of Revenue on the registration of transfer of immovable property 

Variable Costs  These are expenses which keep changing in proportion to the activities of a business. 

Yield  Ratio of operating income to market value of the property obtainable from market information of comparable properties expressed as a 

percentage. 
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